

City Council Meeting

AGENDA ITEM NO. G. 1.

DATE: 12/15/2020

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution No. 8157 of the City Council of the City of

Redlands reciting the fact of the General Municipal Election held on

Tuesday, November 3, 2020, declaring the results and such other matters

as provided by law (City Clerk Donaldson)

MOTION(S):

If the City Council determines that staff's recommendation is appropriate, the following motion is provided:

I move to adopt Resolution No. 8157.

Certificates of Election - Administration of Oath of Office City Clerk and City Treasurer

- a. Mayor Foster to administer oath of office to newly elected City Clerk Donaldson
- b. City Clerk Donaldson to administer oath of office to newly elected City Treasurer Dawes
- c. Comments from newly elected City Clerk and City Treasurer

Recognition of Outgoing Councilwoman Toni Momberger

a. Ms. Momberger to exit the Zoom meeting as a Council Member participant.

Certificates of Election - Administration of Oath of Office Council Members District 2 & 4

- a. City Clerk Donaldson to administer oath of office to newly elected Council Member Tejeda
- b. City Clerk Donaldson to administer oath of office to newly elected Council Member Guzman-Lowery

Discussion and possible action relating to the process for the selection of the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tempore (Mayor Pro Tempore Davis)

Election of Mayor and Mayor Pro Tempore (City Clerk Donaldson) (If a new selection process is not established, the City Clerk will conduct the elections of the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tempore for the term of two years. If more than one nomination is made, a public roll call vote will be taken. Nominations do not require a second.)

Comments from new Mayor, new Mayor Pro Tempore, and newly elected Council Members

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the City Council adopt Resolution No. 8157, a resolution of the City Council of the City of Redlands reciting the fact of the General Municipal Election held on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, declaring the results and such other matters as provided by law.

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to the requirements of the laws of the State of California relating to General Law cities, the Redlands City Council adopted Resolution No. 8072 on June 2, 2020, calling and ordering to be held in the City of Redlands, California, a General Municipal Election, and requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino authorize the Registrar of Voters to canvass the returns and provide the necessary services pertaining to the election to be held Tuesday, November 3, 2020, for the purpose of electing two Members of the City Council by-district, a City Clerk at-large, and a City Treasurer at-large for the full term of four years.

Furthermore, on July 7, 2020, the Redlands City Council adopted Resolution No. 8111, ordering the submission of an ordinance proposing imposition of a Transactions and Use Tax (a General Tax) at the rate of One Percent (1.0%) to the qualified voters of the City of Redlands at the General Municipal Election to be held on November 3, 2020, and requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino authorize the Registrar of Voters to canvass the returns.

The San Bernardino County Registrar of Voters provided a Statement of Certification of Election results of the 2020 Statewide General Election, showing the total number of votes cast in San Bernardino County and that the totals as shown are full, true and correct.

ALTERNATIVES:	
----------------------	--

Not Applicable.

STRATEGIC PLAN:

Not Applicable.

SUBMITTED BY:

City Clerk Donaldson

RECOMMENDED BY:

Charles M. Duggan, Jr., City Manager

REVIEWED BY:

Daniel J. McHugh, City Attorney Janice McConnell, Assistant City Manager Danielle Garcia, Management Services/Finance Director

PREPARED BY:

Jeanne Donaldson, City Clerk

Fiscal Impact

Discussion:

Certification of Election Results will not have an impact on the City of Redlands General Fund.

Attachments

Resolution No. 8157 Election Results